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I .  SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS: P u r s u a n t  t o  t h e  u n d e r s i g n e d  

b e i n g  d u l y  a p p o i n t e d  a s  R e f e r e e  f o r  t h e  Supreme C o u r t  o f  

F l o r i d a  t o  c o n d u c t  d i s c i p l i n a r y  p r o c e e d i n g s  a s  p r o v i d e d  f o r  

by Rule  3-7 .5 ,  R u l e s  o f  D i s c i p l i n e ,  f i n a l  h e a r i n g s  w e r e  h e l d  

on September  1 8 ,  1987 and O c t o b e r  9 ,  1987.  A l l  o f  t h e  

p l e a d i n g s ,  n o t i c e s ,  m o t i o n s ,  o r d e r s ,  t r a n s c r i p t s ,  and  

e x h i b i t s  a r e  fo rwarded  w i t h  t h i s  r e p o r t  and  t h e  f o r e g o i n g  

c o n s t i t u t e s  t h e  r e c o r d  o f  t h i s  c a s e .  

The f o l l o w i n g  a t t o r n e y s  a p p e a r e d  a s  counse l  f o r  t h e  

p a r t i e s :  

On Beha l f  o f  The F l o r i d a  Bar:  P a t r i c i a  S .  E t k i n  
On Beha l f  o f  Respondent :  N i c h o l a s  R .  Friedman 

11. SPECIFIC FINDINGS OF FACT AS TO EACH ITEM OF MISCONDUCT 

OF WHICH THE RESPONDENT I S  CHARGED: A f t e r  c o n s i d e r i n g  t h e  

p l e a d i n g s  and  e v i d e n c e  b e f o r e  m e ,  I f i n d :  

F i n d i n s s  a s  t o  Count  I 

1. B a n d  h i s  w i f e ,  and- 

( h e r e i n a f t e r  -) t o g e t h e r  w i t h  - 
, w e r e  d e f e n d a n t s  i n  a n  a c t i o n  f i l e d  by - p l a i n t i f f ,  i n  t h e  C i r c u i t  

C o u r t ,  Broward County ,  Case No. 82-5208 ( h e r e i n a f t e r  " c i v i l  

a c t i o n " ) .  

2 .  Respondent  r e p r e s e n t e d  t h e  i n  c o n n e c t i o n  

w i t h  t h e  c i v i l  a c t i o n .  

3 .  By o r d e r  d a t e d  J a n u a r y  1 8 ,  1983,  t r i a l  was 

s c h e d u l e d  f o r  t h e  week commencing F e b r u a r y  7 ,  1983.  



4. Calendar call was held February 7, 1983. 

5. Respondent failed to appear at the aforementioned 

calendar call. 

6. Trial in the civil action was scheduled for 

February 10, 1983. 

7. Respondent failed to appear at the aforementioned 

trial. 

8. Respondent filed a motion to continue the trial 

(hereinafter referred to as "motion for continuance"). 

9. Respondent's motion for continuance was recorded 

by the Clerk's office for filing in the civil action on 

February 10, 1983, the day of trial. 

10. Respondent failed to request a hearing on his 

motion for continuance. 

11. Respondent failed to contact the Court to 

ascertain the status of his motion for continuance and 

specifically, whether the trial scheduled for February 10, 

1983 had been continued. 

12. Respondent's clients, the- were neither 

notified of nor represented at the trial held February 10, 

1983. 

13. At the conclusion of the trial, the Court entered 

a final judgment in favor of plaintiff and against the 

f o r  the sum of Thirty Thousand Four Hundred Ten 

Dollars and Fifty-Six Cents ($30,410.56), with interest, 

plus costs and attorneys fees (hereinafter "final 

judgment") . 
14. The entry of the final judgment against the 

w a s  the result of Respondent's neglect in failing 

to appear on his clients' behalf at trial. 

Findings as to Count I1 

1. In April 1983, the judge signed the order of final 

judgment in the civil action, referred to in Paragraph 13, 

above. 

2. In April 1983, upon receipt of a copy of the final 



judgment, Respondent filed a Motion to Vacate Final 

Judgment. 

3. Respondent's Motion to Vacate Final Judgment was 

denied. 

4. Respondent thereafter filed a Renewed Motion to 

Vacate Final Judgment. 

5. Respondent's Renewed Motion to Vacate Final 

Judgment was denied. 

6. On or about June 1, 1983 Respondent filed a Notice 

of Appeal seeking review of the final judgment and the order 

denying, his Renewed Motion to Vacate Final Judgment 

(hereinafter referred to as "appeal"). 

7. Respondent made demand upon m and/or - 
'for payment of his legal fees. 

8. Respondent advised the-that unless 

payment was received, Respondent would not prepare a brief 

or proceed with the appeal. 

9. Respondent's action of conditioning his handling 

of the appeal upon payment of fees was improper in that an 

appeal was necessitated by Respondent's neglect. 

10. The m did not pay Respondent the fee he 
demanded. 

11. Respondent failed to file a brief or take action 

to pursue the appeal. 

12. The appeal was dismissed for lack of prosecution. 

111. RECOMMENDATIONS AS TO WHETHER RESPONDENT SHOULD BE 

FOUND GUILTY: I recommend that Respondent he found guilty 

of all the violations of the Code of Professional 

Responsibility charged in the Bar's Complaint and, 

specifically, that he be found guilty of violating the 

following: 

1. As to Count I, I recommend that Respondent be 

found guilty of violating Disciplinary Rule 6-101 ( A )  (3) 

(neglect of a legal matter) of the Code of Professional 

Responsibility. 








